
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MA!? 23 2005

FREEDOMOIL COMPANY, ) STATE OF ILLt’~oPOllution Controj BO~

Petitioner, ) PCB 03-54
) PCBO3-105

vs. ) PCBO3-179
) PCB 04-02

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Fund)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) PCB 03-56

) (USTAppeal)
Respondent. ) (Consolidated)

MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE

TO PROHIBIT INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE

NOW COMES the Petitioner, FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, an Illinois

corporation(“Petitioner”), by its attorneys,HowardandHowardAttorneys,P.C.,andin

supportof its Motion for DefaultJudgmentor in theAlternativeto Prohibit Introduction

ofEvidence,statesasfollows:

BACKGROUND FACTS

This matterhasbeendelayedby the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s

(“IEPA”) lackof attentionto it. As discussedbelow,this matterwascontinuedfor over a

yearwhile Petitionerwaitedfor a settlementposition promisedby the state. Once it

becameapparentno settlementoffer would be forthcoming, Petitionerrequestedthe

hearingbe set. Since then, additional delayshave arisenfrom the IEPA’s failure to

comply with Board discoveryrules and two Hearing Officer Orderssetting discovery

deadlines.Moreover,theagencyrecordhasneverbeenfiled despiteOrdersby theBoard

and Hearing Officer setting filing deadlines. The IEPA’s delays are prejudicial to

Defendantand without justification given Petitioner’s rights at issue. As a result, the
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conductjustifies the impositionof defaultjudgmentor in thealternativean orderbarring

agencyevidenceat hearing.

The Original DelayArising From Unmet Commitments

This casewasinitially filed on October25, 2002,over two-and-a-halfyearsago.

Freedomincurredsignificantearlyactionandcorrectiveaction coststo addressApril and

August2002releasesat Freedom’sParis Illinois gasolinestation. IEPA deniedFreedom

reimbursementof approximately Two Hundred Seventy One Thousand Dollars

($271,000.00)from the LUST FundandFreedomappealedto the Board. IEPA denied

the majority of the costs ($240,000.00)becausesome tanks ineligible for LUST Fund

reimbursementwere discovered during Freedom’s clean up of the 2002 releases.

Freedommaintainsthe Ineligible Tankswere a coincidentaldiscoveryduring the clean

up. More importantly, Freedommaintains the Ineligible Tanks did not create any

conditionsat thePropertyrequiringremediation. As thereportsfiled by Petitionerwith

thestatedemonstrate,thetankshadbeenfilled with sandandclosedin placeby theprior

propertyowner. In addition,the soil surroundingtheIneligibleTankcavity did not show

color, odor, or PID readings indicating the presenceof gross contaminationor

contaminationrequiring remediation under 35 IAC Part 732 or 742. As a result,

apportionmentof cleanup coststo thesetanks is inappropriate. To date,the IEPA has

not offered an explanationwhy cleanup costs were apportionedto the Ineligible Tanks

beyondtheconclusionarystatementsin its denialletters.

At the time of the appeal filing, Petitioneradvisedthe HearingOfficer it was

preparedto go to trial anddid not planto file a waiverof thestatutorydecisiondeadline.
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Petitioneragreedto extensionsof the decisiondeadlineto allow consolidationof the

casesas it would be moreefficient for Petitioner,the Board and the agencyto hearthe

appealstogetheras the facts and issueswere identical. To permit consolidation,an

extensionregardingthe waiver of statutorydeadlinedecisionuntil July 10, 2003 was

filed.

After that, Petitioneragreedto postponethe hearingfor settlementnegotiations.

Duringthis period, IEPA madeseveralrepresentationsto the HearingOfficer that IEPA

would makea settlementproposal. In the beliefthe negotiationswould be worthwhile,

Petitioneragreedto the delays. Petitioner’scounseland consultantsmet with IEPA and

IEPA’s counselin August2003 andexplainedwhy the siteinformationdemonstratedthe

Ineligible Tanks did not causeany conditions requiringremediation. (Exhibit 1) At

IEPA’s requestPetitionerprovided further explanationin follow up to the meetingin

December2003. (Exhibit 2) Petitioneralso requestedthat at a minimum,IEPA correct

the apportionmentallocationsfor Application 1 and 2 for which therewas no dispute.

(SeeExhibit 2)

Based upon the belief that IEPA’s technical unit would considerFreedom’s

information and that thereafter the parties would resume settlementnegotiations,

Petitioner filed an open waiver of decision deadline following a January 15, 2004

teleconference.The matterwas furthercontinuedbasedon theagency’srepresentations

in MarchandJuly 2004thatsettlementproposalswould be madeto Petitioner.

As reflectedby theBoard’srecord,during a telephonicconferencestatushearing

on March 18, 2004, IEPA representedto theHearingOfficer that its technicalunit had
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theadditional informationandthat the IEPA would sendaproposalto Petitionerwithin

two weeks (SeeMarch 18, 2004 Hearing Officer Order). In relianceon this report,

Petitioner’s counsel agreed to an extension of six weeks on a May 27, 2004

teleconferencecall.

Threemonthsafterthetelephonicconferencein which IEPA representedit would

makea proposal,IEPA still hadnot madethepromisedproposal. Nonetheless,on aJuly

13, 2004,telephoneconferencewith theHearingOfficer, IEPA confirmedto the Hearing

Officer that it plannedto makea settlementoffer within one week (SeeJuly 13, 2004

HearingOfficer Order). DuringtheAugust31, 2004statushearing,IEPA committedto a

Septembermeetingto exploresettlement(SeeAugust 31, 2004HearingOfficer Order).

Themeetingdid not takeplace. At the September24, 2004,statushearing,IEPA advised

counselwas still checkingwith thetechnicalunit andwould contactPetitionersoon(See

September24, 2004HearingOfficer Order).

Even thoughPetitionerrelied upon theserepresentationsin agreeingto constant

continuances,IEPA did not makea settlementoffer and did not engagein settlement

discussions.Moreover,IEPA did not inform Petitionerit did not intendto makean offer.

Lastly, IEPA did not takestepsto correcttheerroneousallocationson Applications 1 and

2 for which therewas no dispute. (IEPA correctedthe allocationerror in Application 1

afterPetitionerfiled aMotion for Partial SummaryJudgmentin February2005). Onceit

becameapparentfurthercontinuanceswould be unproductive,at thePetitionerrequested

the hearingofficer set a hearingdate. As a result, a tentativehearingdatewas set for

February8, 2005.
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Delaysin Filing the Record

On January23, 2003, theBoard orderedtheIEPA to file theRecordby February

13, 2003. On February18, 2003, IEPA filed a Motion for ExtensionofTime to File the

Record. In supportof its Motion, IEPA notedthe agency’sintent to conductsettlement

discussionswith Petitioner and that the agencywould report the progressof said

negotiationsto the Board. IEPA further representedthat the Recordwould be filed not

less than fourteendays from the date the Board issuednotice of a hearingor earlierif

requestedby Petitioner. On February19, 2003 theHearingOfficer grantedtheagency’s

motion. Thereafterthe Board enteredordersrequiringthe agencyto file the Record.

While theselater ordersmay havebeenconfusingas to whetherthe HearingOfficers

Orderwasvoided,theAdministrativeRecordof theagency’sdeterminationhasnot been

filed with the Boardeventhoughhearingdateswere set for February8, 2005,March 2,

2005,andApril 6, 2005.

Delaysin Discovery

In preparationfor the February8, 2005, hearing,Petitionersoughtdiscoveryof

the basis for IEPA’s allocation of correctiveaction coststo the Ineligible Tanks. In

accordancewith therulesPetitionersubmitteddiscoveryrequestson November17,2004.

(Exhibit 3) The Rules requiredIEPA to answerby December14, 2004. IEPA did not

comply with the December14, 2004 rule deadline. During a teleconferenceon January

4, 2005, the Hearing Officer was advisedof the outstandingdiscoveryrequests. The

HearingOfficer orderedIEPA to comply by January27, 2005, andset the hearingdate

for March 2, 2005. (Exhibit 4)
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IEPA did not comply with the January27, 2005, deadlineestablishedby this

order. As a result,Petitionerfiled a Motion for DiscoveryReliefon February21, 2005,

seekingto bar theagency’sevidenceat hearing. At a February24, 2005,teleconference,

the HearingOfficer onceagainorderedIEPA to respondto thediscoveryrequestssetting

a newdue dateofMarch 2, 2005. Petitionerindicatedthe Motion for DiscoveryRelief

couldbe withdrawnbasedon the state’sagreementwith the reviseddiscoverydeadline.

As thehearingcould notproceedwithoutthediscovery,thehearinghadto bepostponed

until April 6, 2005. (Exhibit 5)

IEPA did not comply with March 2, 2005, discoverydeadline. On March 16,

2005, IEPA counsel advised Petitioner via email he was on paternity leave until

March29, 2005. Counselfor the IEPA indicateda continuancewould be requestedby

thestateandhasnotifiedthehearingofficervia emailon March 22,2005, ofthatintent.

Petitioneragreedto continuethestatutorydecisiondeadlinein relianceon IEPA’s

representationsthat settlementdiscussionswould be productive. Instead,therehavebeen

no substantive settlement discussionsand Petitioner continues to suffer economic

penaltiesby IEPA’s delay. As discussedbelow,Petitionerdoesnot believetheansweris

continueddelaysandcontinuances.Nor shouldPetitionerbe forcedinto ahearingwhere

evidencemay be producedthat was not producedin discovery. Instead,Petitioner

believesat this point defaultjudgmentin Freedom’sfavor is appropriate. Alternatively,

the agencyshould be barred from presentingany evidencethat should have been

producedin responseto Petitioner’s written discovery at the hearing which should

proceedattheearliestpossibletime.
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ARGUMENT

The Board’sProceduralRules authorizerelief, including defaultjudgment, for

failure to complywith discoveryorders. 35 Ill. Admin. Code§ 101.800provides:

a) If anypersonunreasonablyfails to comply with. . . any orderenteredby
the.. . hearingofficer,. . . theBoardmayorderSanctions...

b) Sanctionsincludethefollowing...

2). The offending personmay be barred from filing any other
pleadingorotherdocumentrelatingto any issueto which therefusalor
failure relates;

3). The offending person may be barred from maintaining any
particular.. . or defenserelatingto that issue;

4). As to claims or defensesassertedin any pleading or other
document to which that issue is material a judgment by default be
enteredagainsttheoffendingperson;

5). Any portion of the offendingperson’spleadingsor documents
relatingto that issuemaybestrickenand, if appropriate,judgmentmay
beenteredasto that issue;and

6). Thewitnessmaybe barredfrom testifyingconcerningthatissue.

In determiningto imposeasanction,Rule101.800furtherprovides:

c). In deciding what sanctionto impose, the Board will consider
factorsincluding: the relativeseverityof therefusalor failure to comply;
thepasthistoryofthe proceeding,thedegreeto which theproceedinghas
beendelayedor prejudiced,and theexistenceof bad faith on the part of
theoffendingpartyorperson.

A. IEPA’s Failure To Comply With The Hearing Officer’s Orders Justifies
Striking All DefensesAnd Entering Default Judgment In Petitioner’s Favor.

Rule 101.800 is patternedafter Illinois SupremeCourt Rule 219. Although it is

well settledunderthat rule that default is adrasticremedy,suchresultis warrantedwhere

“there is a deliberateandcontinuousdisregardof the rules.” Illinois E.P.A. v. Celotex

Corp. 168 Ill. App. 3d 592, 522 N.E.2d888, 119 Ill. Dec. 226 (1988). Furthermore,in
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reviewingthe appropriatenessofthis sanction,theBoardmayconsiderthehistoryofthe

entire proceeding,including not only the failure to comply with the HearingOfficer’s

discoveryorders,but also the making ofpersonalcommitmentsto ahearingofficer that

wererepeatedlydisregarded.ModineManufacturingCompanyv. ThePollution Control

Board 192 Iii. App. 3d 511, 517, 548 N.E.2d1145, 1149, 139 Ill. Dec. 589, 593 (1989).

In short, an unwarranteddisregardof the hearingofficer’s authority is sufficient to

imposea default. Modine192 Ill. App. 3d at 517, 548 N.E.2dat 1149, 139 Ill. Dec. at

593.

In Celotex, a witness produced by the IEPA refused to answer questions

concerningmonitoring well datain the agency’sfiles. Thehearingofficer orderedthe

witnessto answerthe questions.The IEPA, however,cancelledthe depositionin which

compliancewould haveoccurred. Again, thehearingofficer orderedcompliance. Once

again, the IEPA cancelledthe depositionand offered no substitutedate. Similarly, the

IEPA failed to produceanotherexpert witnessas requiredby order. In addition, the

IEPA failed to producecertaindocumentsasrequiredby order.

This Board found the conductto be sanctionablestating that the “pattern of

sluggishresponseor disregardof hearingofficerorders”coupledwith only a justification

of “unforeseeableevents”was unacceptable. 522 N.E.2d at 890, 119 Ill. Dec. at 228.

Further, this Board also statedthe conducthad to be viewed “in light of the patternof

disregardof deadlinesset in hearingofficer ordersand failure to requestextensions

thereofin advanceof default.” Id.
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TheBoard reserveddecisionon the sanctionspendingbriefs. In the interim, the

IEPA then failed to conform to a hearingofficer’s order to specify the violated water

pollution standardsandparameters.

This Boardthendeterminedthe appropriatesanctions.It struckCountIV of the

IEPA’s complaintandfurtherbarredany assertionof groundwaterclaims by the IEPA.

TheIllinois AppellateCourt upheldtheBoard’sdecisionbecausetheIEPA engagedin a

“pattern of dilatory responseto hearing officer orders, unjustifiable cancellationof

depositions”and “further that the explanationstenderedfor theseactivities were not

reasonable.”

Similarly, in Modine, theBoardimposedthe sanctionof dismissalwith prejudice

for failure to file atimely brief. In justifying this sanction,this Boardtook into account

not only repeatedlate filings but also that Plaintiff ignoredanorderof a hearingofficer

and failedto honorpersonalcommitmentsmadeto the hearingofficer. In upholdingthis

dismissal,the Illinois Appellate Court also notedthe improprietyof failing to seekan

extensionof timebeforethedeadlinein an orderoccurs. While notingsanctionsarenota

punishment,they nonethelessstill needto be used“as a generaldeterrentto providea

strong incentive for all litigants to fully and accuratelycomply with proceduralrules.”

192Ill. App. 3dat 518, 548 N.E.2dat 1150, 139 Ill. Dec.at 594.

The court in Modinealso stressedthe fact that the litigant’s conductservedthe

purposeof delay. This Board foundin Modine that suchconduct,beingusedto create

delay,wasa seriousmatter. TheIllinois AppellateCourt agreed.
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Celotex and Modine are applicable to this matter. Striking all defensesand

enteringa defaultjudgmentin favor of Petitioneris not only warranted,but the only

meansby which this Board can establisha generaldeterrentto unreasonabledelay or

disregardofhearingofficer orders.

In this case,IEPA deniedFundReimbursementbasedon discoveryof Ineligible

Tanksduring soil excavation. However,the agencyhasnot provideda factualbasisfor

this position in any letter or other document in responseto Freedom’sappealof the

denial. Freedomhasdirectedthe agency’sattentionto information in the reportsfiled

with the statesupportingFreedom’sposition. JEPA,however,hasofferedno factual or

other evidence in responsethat the Ineligible Tanks causeda release requiring

remediationsuchthat allocationof correctiveactioncoststo thesetankswasappropriate

under Illinois law. Discovery in this casesoughtthe evidenceand basis for IEPA’s

position.

IEPA’s delayssuggestthe possibility the agencylacks a defensibleposition in

responseto Freedom’stechnicalinformation. Evenif this is not the case,thestatedelays

demonstrateFreedomis entitled to relief becauseIEPA did notmeetits commitments.

Personalcommitmentsto attemptsettlementwere madeto thehearingofficer, but

never honored. Petitioner waived its statutory deadline rights upon assurancesthat

settlementnegotiationswould occur. Petitioner’sconductwasreasonablegiven that the

agencymade credible commitmentssome settlementposition would be forthcoming.

Thecommitmentsby IEPA’s counselwerecredibleandPetitionerwasjustified in relying

on them becausethey were madeto the hearingofficer asthe basis for continuingthe
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hearing. Notwithstanding the commitments made, IEPA never made a settlement

proposal. While IEPA had no obligation to makea particularsettlementoffer or any

offer at all, the agencydid have an obligation, havingmade the commitment, to let

Petitionerknow the agencywould not makea proposal. Moreover,IEPA did not follow

throughon its commitmentto correctthe undisputedallocationerror. Instead,Petitioner

hadto incur evenmore legal feesto file a Motion for PartialSummaryJudgmenton the

issueafterwaiting for two years.

Commitmentsto a Hearing Officer are the equivalentof representationsto a

judge. Such commitmentsimpact the officer’s willingness to enter certain orders

including the grantingof extensionsand induceaction. Repeatedor seriousfailure to

follow throughon commitmentscanprovide thebasisfor relief. This Boardin Modine

agreedwith this approach,finding that thefailure to honorpersonalcommitmentsmade

to ahearingofficer is a significantfactorin awardingsanctions.

In addition, the agencydid not complywith theBoard’srules, the two ordersof

the HearingOfficer regardingdiscoveryor theBoardandHearingOfficer ordersto file

theRecordto allow Petitionerto preparefor hearing. TheIEPAdid not comply with the

Board’s order or its commitmentto file the Recordfourteendaysprior to the hearing

date. After missingthe discoverydeadlineestablishedby the Board’srules, the agency

thereaftermissedtwo deadlinesset by the hearingofficer. Furthermore,the agency

allowedthemostrecentdeadlineto passwithoutseekingan extensionof time to respond

beforethe deadlineoccurred.
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Petitionerrecognizesandrespectsthe importanceof paternityleaveandthemany

obligationsagencycounselmustattendto. Having hadprior caseswith agencycounsel,

Petitionerrealizesthe proceduralhistory may arisefrom workload and/orthe needfor

client information,not a personalinclination to disregardcommitments,Boardrules or

hearingofficer orders. However, Freedomhas waited for more than two years for

reimbursementofover $240,000.00in correctiveactioncosts(someofwhich theagency

didn’t dispute) from the LUST Fund. Freedomincurred these costs in relianceon

reimbursementfrom the Fund. As the Board and agencyare aware,the Fundplays a

critical role in theability of the petroleumretailersto offer gasolineatreasonableprices,

particular small and medium sized companiessuch as Petitioner. For this reason,

Petitioner’srightsarenot insignificantandlessimportantthanotheragencymatters.

It would be unfair to have a hearing without Freedom being afforded the

discoveryit properly requested. Continuanceof the hearing,however, is not the fair

solutionto Petitionergiventheproceduralhistoryof unfulfilled settlementcommitments

and Board discoveryrule and misseddiscoveryand recordorderdeadlines. Given this

historyandthesubstanceof the issues,judgmentin Freedom’sfavor shouldbe entered.

Basedon the agency’sFunddenial letterswhich arepart of the record,it appears

the agency’sposition is that the Ineligible Tanks were found during excavation,and

therefore,correctiveactioncostscanbe allocatedto them. Illinois law doesnot provide

for suchallocation. Allocation to ineligible tanks is allowedwhenthe correctiveaction

costscannotbe justified basedon releasesfrom Eligible Tanks. 415 ILCS 5/57.8(m).

PetitionerprovidedIEPA considerablematerial demonstratingthe Ineligible Tanksdid
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not createany needfor remediationandthat thecorrectiveaction costswere associated

with releasesfrom the Eligible Tanks. According to IEPA’s counsel,the materialwas

reviewedby its technicalunit over nine months ago. Presumably,IEPA would have

developedits caseto respondto this data,if it had one, before Petitionerdelivered its

discoveryrequest.

B. Alternatively, IEPA Should be Precluded From Presenting as

EvidenceAny Document Not Produced By the DeadlineAnd Further Barring Any

WitnessFrom Testifying as to Any Matter CoveredBy The DiscoveryRequests

If this Board is reluctant to enter default, alternatively it may bar IEPA’s

witnessesand IEPA documentaryevidencethat falls within the scopeof the discovery

requests. Thus, the IEPA mayexaminePetitioner’switnessesat trial and argueits case

basedupon evidencesubmittedby Freedom. It may not presentits own witnessesor

evidence.

Such sanction is fair. IEPA has not respondedto any discoveryrequestof

Petitioner. It hasnot identified potential witnessesand the subjectof their testimony

despitean interrogatoryasto suchmatters.It hasnotansweredtheinterrogatoryasto the

IEPA’s basisfor allocationof correctiveaction coststo the Ineligible Tanksor supplied

anydocumentsevidencingsuchbasis.

It would be unfair to requirePetitionerto addressthe testimonyof undisclosed

witnessesandevidencecontainedin undiscloseddocumentsat thehearing. It is further

unfairto postponethis hearinganylongeror to setyet anotherdiscoverydatein an order.

Therefore,the hearingshould proceedand IEPA shouldbe barredfrom presentingany
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evidencethat wasthe subjectof the discoveryrequests.As suchrequestsgo to IEPA’s

entiredefense,theresult would beacompletebarasto thepresentationofany witnesses

andevidenceby theIEPA.

Rule 100.800 specifically contemplatesthe barringof witnessand documentary

evidence. Moreover, this Board has previously employed this remedy in similar

circumstances.This Board hasrecognizedbarring evidenceas an appropriatesanction

whenapartyhasrepeatedlydelayeda proceeding.This wastrue in a casein which the

partyhad only disregardedoneorderto comply, not two asin this case.

In Unity Venturesv. the Pollution Control Board, 132 Ill. App. 3d 421, 476

N.E.2d 1368, 87 Ill. Dec. 376 (1985),Unity receiveddiscoveryrequests.Appropriately,

Unity filed for extensionsof time andwasgrantedseveral. Finally, thehearingofficer

enteredanorderrequiringUnity to respondto discoveryby adatecertain. On thatdate,

Unity filed objectionsto discovery. TheBoarddeniedthemotion to strike interrogatories

andordereda responseto discoveryby November19, 1982. Unity did not receivethe

orderuntil November18, 1982.

WhenUnity failedto respond,this Boardenteredan orderfinding their actionsto

be“intentionally dilatorious.” Theorderstruckmattersfrom theirPetitionandprohibited

themfrom raisingany issuesconcerningsuchmatterat its hearing.

Seekingthevacationof this Board’sorder, Unity arguedto theIllinois Appellate

Court that the sanctionswereinappropriatebecausein effect it violated only one order

compelling discovery and that the sanctionswere equivalentto a default, a sanction

requiringhigherstandardbemet beforeimposition. TheAppellateCourtdisagreed,
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Initially, we note that the Board did not dismiss Unity’s petition for
variance. Unity was afforded an evidentiaryhearing,and, in fact, as
discussedabove,has arguedin this court that it was able to present
sufficientevidenceatthat hearingto requirea decisionin its favor. What
theBoarddid wasto prohibit Unity from introducingevidenceconcerning
theissueson which it hadfailedto providediscovery. We areawareofno
authority, andUnity hascitednone, to theeffectthatthestandardsrelating
to thesanctionsofdismissalareapplicableunderthesecircumstances.

Seealso, Allaert Rendering,Inc. v. Ill. Pollution ControlBoard, 91111. App. 3d 160, 414

N.E.2d497, 46 Ill. Dec. 613, 615 (1980)(“Further, whenAllaert failed to comply with

the discovery orders, the hearing officer had the power to apply such sanction as

prohibiting the introductionofevidenceregardingAllaert’s financial conditionandthere

wasno errorin theBoard’saffirmanceofthis action.”)

Conclusion

This casehasbeenunduly delayedto theprejudiceof Petitioner. Furtherdelayis

unwarrantedand causesfurther financial damageto Petitioner. IEPA hashad ample

opportunityto comply with discoveryrequests.Freedom’sPetitionfor reimbursementof

theFundcostsis reasonableandconsistentwith Illinois law.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

15



WHEREFORE,Petitionerrequeststhat this Boardenteran order:

1. Striking all defensesof theIEPA andenteringdefaultjudgmentin favor of
Petitioner;or

2. BarringIEPA from introducingevidenceatthehearing.

Dated:March 22,2005

DianaM. Jagiella
Attorneyfor Petitioner
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 FultonStreet
Peoria,IL 61602-1350

Respectfully submitted,

HOWARD& HOWARD ATTORNEYS,P.C.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CLERK’S OFFICE

MAR 232005
STATE OF ILLINOIS

I, theundersigned,herebycertify that on this
22

nd dayofMarch,~~rh~Qr~4’8bard

theattachedMotionfor DefaultJudgmentor in theAlternativeto Prohibit Introduction of

Evidenceby depositingsamevia first-classU.S. mail deliveryto:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218
CarolWebb
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield,IL 62794-9274

DianaM. Jagiella
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 Fulton Street
Peoria,IL 61602
(309)672-1483

man\Julie\G:\F\FreedomOiI\p!dgs\Obj.to Continuancesdoc

JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast,P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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- omfield Hills Kalamazoo Lansing F ~ia

Howard f~Howard
law for business

direct dial: 309.999.6309 Diana M. Jagiella email: djagietla~howardandhoward.com

June30,2003

John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,P.0. Box 19276 Via Facsimile(217) 782-9807
Springfield,IL 62794-9276 andRegularUS.Mail

Re: FreedomOil Company, Paris, Illinois
LUST Fund ReimbursementDenial
Our File No. 17273-1

DearJohn:

As you know, two releaseincidentsoccurredat the FreedomOil Company station in Paris,
Illinois (“Property”) in 2002. In April, 2002ashearvalveleaked. Thiswasdiscoveredaftervapors
were noted in the sewer connectedto Paris High School across the street from the Property.
(Incident 20020433) In August 2002,-a tank liner failure occurred. This wasdiscoveredafter
vaporswerereportedin thesouthernsewer. (Incident2002112)

IEPA hasdeniedLUST Fundreimbursementto FreedomOil Company(“Freedom”)in the
amount of $293,733.95. Specifically, on December18, 2002, $102,122.04was denied. On
March 19,2003,$169,051.90wasdenied. OnMay28, 2003,$22,559.71wasdenied.Freedomhas
appealeddenialofthesecoststo theIllinois PollutionControlBoard. We seemto be in agreement
that a discussionprior to a Board hearing to determineif settlementcanbe reachedwould be
appropriate. As promised,set forth below is a summaryof the costsdenied, and our basisfor
requestingEPAto reconsiderits denial.

I. HandlingCosts

EPA denied$24,638.82in handlingcosts.- As illustratedin the chartbelow, basedon
handling chargesallowable under the law, Freedomis entitled to an additional $9,643.95 in
handlingcharges.

One Technology Plaza, Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350

309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com



John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30, 2003
Page2

ESEInvoice0383876

Invoice
Amount

Allowable Handling
ChargesBasedon Per

Subcontract!
Field Cost’

Mileage - 292.36 35.08

VehicleRental 194.61 23.35

Lodging 736.83 88.42

Subcontractors
-Bodine(109,598.23)
-RibbeTrucking(2,081.65)

119,689.88
7,091.96

251.00
Lab 190,360.24 8,707.20
EquipmentRental 1,990.08 238.81
FieldSupplies 720.81 86.50
Postage 206.22 24.75
Printing 92.50 11.10
Total $306,283.53 $16,558.17
AmountPaidby IEPA $11,279.72-

AmountStill Owed to Freedom $ 5,278.45

ESEInvoice 0369674

Invoice
Amount

Allowable Handling
ChargesBasedon Per

Subcontract!
Field Cost

Mileage 609.55 73.15
VehicleRental 240.11 28.81
Lodging 855.47 102.66
SubContractor
-Ingrum (774.00)
-Bodine(62,520.28)
-Illiana (1,980.00)
-BrickyardDisposal
(206,655.80)

271,930.08
92.88

5,026.01
. 237.60

9,033.12

Lab 5,521.50 652.15

Calculated usingIEPA’s formula for eachsubcontractor field expenseseparately.

Howard 1~Howard



John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30, 2003
Page3

ESEInvoice0369674

Invoice
Amount

Allowable Handling
ChargesBasedonPer

Subcontract!
Field Cost

Equipmentrental 520.69 62.40
FieldSupplies 355.31 42.64 -

Photo 21.24 2.54
Printing 1.00 .12
Total $280,054.95 $15,354.08
AmountPaidby EPA $10,988.58
AmountStill Owedto Freedom $ 4,365.50

H. $362.84for Cell Phone andMileageHandling Costs

• $226.76wasdeductedfor cell phonerental from 10/28/2002- 11/27/2002. Apparently,
EPA madethis deductionbasedon a beliefESEstaffwereon site for five days,not
nine days. A similar deduction of $103.96 was made for the period
09/28/2002-10/27/2002.Attachedaretime sheetsverifyingESEstaffwere on site for
thesetimeperiods.

• $23.39 wasdeductedas a handlingchargeon mileagecosts. This should havebeen
allowable.

HI. $20,000DeductibleAssessed

EPA deniedreimbursementof $20,000asdeductibleamountsowed. Althoughno reason
for this deductionwas specified, it appearsthe adjustmentwas madebecausean additional
deductiblewasanticipatedto beowedwith respectto a subsequentincidentnumberassignedat the
facility for the release causedby tank liner failure in August 2002. (Incident20021122) It also
appearedEPA was unawarethe $10,000 deductiblefor Incident 20020433was alreadypaidby
Freedom. Accordingly, Freedom should be reimbursedfor the $10,000 deductiblefor Incident
20020433whichhadalreadybeenpaid.

IV. $27.76— Tracer DyeI $140.00 — Notice ofSmokeTesting

EPA denied$27.76for dye for tracer testingthe seweron thebasisit “hasbeendetermined
to notbe related to EarlyActionActivities. Therefore,it is not reasonable.~. . .“

MACTEC completeddye tracertestingof sewerin orderto determineif asewerconnection
existedbetweentheFreedomOil stationandsewersin thevicinity ofthe site. The dye testingofthe

Howard 1~Howard
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sewerwascompletedat thedirectionof EPA-Officeof EmergencyResponse(“OER”) aspart of
Early Action/EmergencyResponseactivities. Therefore, this cost should be eligible for
reimbursement.

EPA also denied$140.00for publicationfeesassociatedwith thenoticeof smoketesting.
MACTEC completedsmoketestingof sewerin orderto determineif a sewerconnectionexisted
betweentheFreedomstationandsewersin thevicinity ofthesite. Thedyetestingofthesewerwas
completedatthedirectionof OERaspartofEarly Action/EmergencyResponseactivities. Public
noticewas requiredby the City of Paris in order for pennissionto be grantedto MACTEC to
completethetest. Therefore,thiscostshouldbe eligibleforreimbursement.

V. $33.25— VHS Copies

These chargeswere for VHS tape copies of the sewer investigation conducted by
MACTEC. TheIllinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice andOERspecificallyrequestedcopiesof these
videos.

VI. CorrectiveAction Costs

As previously stated,threereimbursementapplicationswere submittedby Freedom. As
explainedbelow, EPA denieda certainpercentageof correctiveaction costsin eachapplication
basedon thepresenceofunregistered(and,therefore,Fundineligible) tanks.

By wayofbackground,thefollowing tablecontainsacompleteandaccuratelist ofthetanks
knownto havebeenat thesite andthe registrationstatusof eachtank. In summary,a total of
22,000gallons of tankproductstoragecapabilityhadbeenpresentat the site (18,000gallonsof
whichwouldbe associatedwith Fundeligible tanksand4,000gallonsofwhichwouldbeassociated
withFundineligibletanks).

RegisteredandKnown Tanks

Registered. 20020433;
20021122

3 4,000 J
1

Gasoline Registered. 961825; 962059;
20020433;20021122

2 4,000 I Gasoline

Howard 1~Howard
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Volume ~ I Status/
_~SI # ~g~ons~j Product J 1ncid~nt#

4 4.000 Gasoline Registered.20020433;
20021122

5 1,000 Gasoline Registered.930540,tank
removed prior to April 1, 2002;
incident closed

6 1,000 Kerosene Registered. 20021122
Total 18,000 gallons

The following table lists theOld Tankssubsequentlydiscoveredat thesiteduringtheclean
up. These tanks were apparently takenoutofserviceprior to 1974. The Old Tanks were located on
the eastside of the property. Although therewere no releasesfrom thesetanks,EPA assigned
IncidentNo.20021420to thesetanks.

Unregistered/PreviouslyUnknownTanks(“Old Tanks”)

.

.:.

~~Vo1unIe..-~
~(g~ml1ons).’; Product

7 500 HeatingOil
8 1,000 Gasoline
9 1,000 Gasoline
10 1,000 Gasoline
11 500 HeatingOil

Total 4,000gallons

ReimbursementApplication I. CorrectiveAction costsin theamountof $185,644.12 were
incurredbetweenApril 3, 2002 andAugust2, 2002 in connectionwith Incident20020433. These
costswereincurredbasedon activities orderedby OERfor thepurposeofidentifying themigration
pathwayfrom theshearvaluereleaseto a conduitcausingvaporsin theschool. In summary,these
costsincludedtrenchexcavationto halt migrationand sewerexplorationto identify theconduitof
the free productenteringthe sewerpurportedto havecausedgasolinevaporsin theschool. On
December18, 2002,EPAdenied$81,954.58ofthe requestedcostsbased-onthepresenceoftanks
ineligible forreimbursement.

EPA reimbursed55.814%of the costs. In reachingthis amount,[EPAdecideda total of
21,500gallons of tank product storagewas presentat the site. Twelve thousandgallons was
consideredby IEPA to be associatedwith Fundeligible tanks(Tanks2, 3 and4) and9,500gallons
to be associatedwith Fundineligible tanks(Tanks1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and10). Accordingto EPA, in
evaluatingthis application,it consideredthe following tankswith theregistration/eligibilitystatus
notedbelow:

Howard E~Howard
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Tank 1 4,000gallondiesel Ineligible
Tank2 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank3 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank4 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank5 1,000 gallon gasoline Ineligible
Tank6 1,000 gallon kerosene Ineligible
Tank7 500 gallon heating oil Ineligible
Tank8 1,000 gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank9 1,000 gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank 10 1,000 gallon petroleum Ineligible
Total 21,500 Gallons 12,000GallonsEligible/9,500GallonsIneligible

With respectto theDecember2002denial ofthe$81,954.58,theredoesnot appearto bea
disputethat at leastsomeeligible costsweredeniedbecause[EPAwas unawareTanks 1, 5 and6
wereregisteredandFundeligible. In fact,all threeofthesetankswereproperlyregisteredandFund
eligible.

ReimbursementApplication 2 - December24, 2002. After August2, 2002, corrective
action costs were incurredin connectionprincipally with the secondreleaseassignedIncident
20021122. These costs were incurredbasedon the tank liner failure. The December2002
reimbursementsubmissionrelatedto thesecostsrequested$709,748.50.On March 19, 2003,EPA
denied $143,123.59 of the requestedcosts based on the presenceof tanks ineligible for
reimbursement.

EPA reimbursed79.07%of the costs. In reachingthis amount,EPA decideda total of
21,500 gallons of tank product storagehad beenpresentat the site. According to [EPA, in
evaluatingthe applicationit consideredthe following tankswith the registration/eligibilitystatus
notedbelow:

Tank1 4,000gallon diesel Eligible
Tank2 4,000gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank3 4,000gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank4 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank5

-

1,000gallon gasoline Ineligible2

Tank6 1,000gallonkerosene Eligible
Tank7

-

500gallonheatingoil Ineligible
Tank8 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Tank9 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Tank 10 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Total 21,500Gallons 17,000GallonsEligible/4,500GallonsIneligible

2IEPA incorrectly determined this tank to be unregistered. In fact, it was registeredand had beenpreviously

removed.

Howard !~Howard
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As noted, 17,000gallonswasconsideredby IBPA to be associatedwith Fundeligible tanks
(Tanks1, 2, 3,4, and6) and 4,500gallonsto beassociatedwith Fund ineligble tanks(Tanks 5, 7, 8,
9, and10). Based on this ratio, EPAreached an 80.95% reimbursementallocation.

Reimbursement Application 3 - February 11, 2003. The next reimbursementsubmission,
datedFebruary11, 2003, requested $116,848.37. On May28, 2003, EPA denied $22,189.00 for
similar reasons.

EPA reimbursed80.95%of the costs. In reachingthis amount, EPA found a total of
20,000gallonsoftankproducthadbeenpresentat thesite. According to [EPA, in evaluatingthis
application,it consideredthefollowing tankswith theregistration/eligibilitystatusnotedbelow:

Tank1 4,000gallondiesel - Eligible
Tank2 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank3 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank4 4,000 gallongasoline Eligible
Tank5 Excludedfrom

considerationby [EPA .~

Tank6 1,000gallon kerosene Eligible
Tank7 500 gallonheatingoil - Ineligible
Tank8 1,000gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank9 1,000gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank10 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Tank11 500gallon heatingoil

tank
Ineligible

Total 20,000Gallons 17,000GallonsEligible/4,000GallonsIneligible

As noted,17,000gallonswasconsideredby [EPA to be associatedwith Fundeligible tanks
(Tanks1, 2,3,4, and6) and4,500gallonsto beassociatedwithFundineligibletanks(Tanks5, 7, 8,
9, and10). Basedon this ratio,TEPAreacheda 80.95%reimbursementallocation.

Thereis No ScientificEvidenceWhatsoeverConnectingtheOld TanksattheSiteto the
WorkUndertaken

With respectto thecorrectiveactionamountsdenied,denialofthesecostsis contraryto law.
While Section57.8(m)(1)oftheAct allows theAgencyto apportionreimbursementcoststo eligible
andineligible tanks,this apportionmentmustbebasedon thecorrectiveactionactuallynecessitated
by theOld Tanksandtheowner’s failure to justify thecostsasrelatedto theeligible tanks. In this
case,thereis no relationshipbetweenthecostsincurredandtheOld Tanksatthesite. Thepresence
oftheOld Tanksdid notnecessitateanyofthework conducted.

Howard ~ Howard
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Thereis no evidenceconditionsassociatedwith theOld Tankscontributedin anywayto the
schoolvaporproblemor to contaminationcleanedup asa resultof thetankliner failure. Noneof
thework conductedwasrelatedin anywayto conditionsassociatedwith theOld Tanks. In fact, the
pre-74tanksdid not haveto be removed. Thesetankswere properlyabandonedin place. EPA
OERdemandedremovalofthetanks.

Analysis of extensivesoil borings completedon the northern portion of the site in
connectionwith the April incidentdid not identify contaminationin excessof applicableTACO
criteria(seeTable 1). A SiteMap hasbeenattachedidentifying the correspondingsoil sampling
locationandthesamplenumbers.

Further,photoionizationdetector(“PID”) field screeningofthesoil in thevicinity oftheOld
Tanks conductedfollowing the August Incident indicatedreadingsless than eight units above
backgroundreadings. Thus, field screeningdid not indicatethepresenceof a recentreleasethat
wouldbe causingan imminentthreatto humanhealthandsafety. Sincethis emergencyresponse
actionwasunderthe directionofthe[EPA EmergencyResponseUnit with a deadlinemandatedby
the injunction obtainedby the state,Freedomwasnot affordedthe opportunity to stop work to
collect and analyzesoil samplesto verify the orphan tanks were not contributing to the site
condition.

Nonetheless,subsequentanalyticalresultsfrom soil sampledfrom thebottomandsidewalls
of theexcavationadjacentto Tanks7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 werebelowEPA RemediationObjectives
(seeTable2). This scientific evidenceamply demonstratestheOld Tanksdid notgive rise to any
conditionsthat couldhavecausedthevaporsin the schoollocatednorth ofthe site or the sewer
locatedsouth of the site. Quite simply, any residualimpact causedby the Old Tanks was so
insignificant it couldbarelyregisteronaPID, let alonecauseasheenandvaporsin asewer200 feet
northadjacentto theschool,or 100 feetsouthwithin thealley.

As discussedabove,westronglybelievethat it is inappropriate to allocate costsin this case
on the basis of “eligible” and“ineligible” tanks. Noneof thecostsincurredin remediatingthesite
arethe result of the presence of tanks designated as ineligible. No analytical data existsto indicate
that these ineligible tanks contributed to the need for anyof the work undertaken.

It is also important to keep in mind that the corrective action work performed wasdirected
by EPA OERand required to be performed for the mostp~on an emergency basis. MACTEC
objected to much of the work as unwarranted, but was overruled by EPAOER. Due to the time
constraints by EPA OER, MACTECwas also denied the opportunity to demonstrate through
further testingthatthework wasunwarranted.Accordingly, it is not equitable to require Freedom
to performworkit objectedto, andthendenyFundreimbursement.
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John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30, 2003

- Page9

Conclusion

We hopethis informationis helpful to explainFreedom’spositionit shouldnothavebeen
deniedtherequestedFundreimbursement.Welook forwardto hearingfrom you.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARDATTORNEYS,P.C.

Diana M. Jagiella

Enclosures
cc: A. Michael Owens

Michael J. Hoffman
sw;fvk\sw;G:\F\FreedomOil\cor\iepa(kim) 6-30-03.doc
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217/782-6762

ILLIN(fl ~NVIRONMENTAL PROTECT’~- AGENCY

1021 NoRm G~N0AViNLJ~EAST, P.O. 8ox 19276, 5Fs1NCFI~LO,ILLINOIs 62794-9276

JAMES R. THo~.wsONCENTER, 1CO WEST RANOOI.PH, SUITE 11-300. Ct-liCAcc, IL 60601

GEORGE H. RYAN, GQVER~OR R~NEECIFRJANO, DIRECTOR

‘OEC 18 2U02

Fre~domOil Company
Attn: Gene Adams
Post Office Box.3697,814 W. Chestnut
Bloomington.,Illinois 61702

Re: LPC#0450305043-- EdgarCounty
Paris/FreedomOil Co.
401 SouthMain Street
LUSTLncident No. 20020433
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Adams:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtection.Agencyhascompleted the review~f yourapplicationfor
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor the above-referenced LUSTincident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct(Act), and35 IlL Adm.
Code732,SubpartF. This informationis datedSeptember17, 2002andwasreceivedbythe
Ageiicyon September18, 2002. Theapplicationfor paymentco’versthe.peiiodfrom April 3,
2002to August16, 2092. Theamountrequestedis $135,644.12.

The deductible amountto be assessed on this claim is $20,000.00, which is beingdeductedfrom
thispayment. In addition to the deductible, therearecostsfrom this claim thatare not being
paid. Listed in Attachment A arethe costs that arenot beingpaid andthe reasons thesecostsare
not being paid.

OnDecember12, 2002, the Agency receivedyour complete applicationfor paymentfor this
claim. As a result of the Agency’s review of this application for payment,avoucherfor -

$83,521.78 will be prepared for submissionto the Comptroller’s Oftice for payment asfunds
become available basedupon the date the Agencyreceivedyour complete requestfor payment. of
this application for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor payment thathave beeh/aresubmitted
will beprocessedbaseduponthedatecomplete subsequentapplication for paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAgency. This constitutesthe Agency’s final actionwith regardto theabove
application(s)for payment .

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis finaldecisionto the Illinois
PollutionControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) andSection40oftheAct by filing a

Rccx,OPD—4302NorthMari Street.Rcck(od, 1(61103—(815)987.7760 • DesPr.*j~ts*9511W. Ha_rrtso~SE.D~Pbirtes.Ii. 60016—(847) 294-4000
— 595 SouthState.Elgin, It. 60123—(847)608-3131 • Pu~*s.&— 5415 N.Univtulty St..Peoria, 1161614—(30~693-5463

~ . Pro~— 7620N. Uni’ier~kySt.,Peoria,1(61614—(309) 693-5462 • Cr~a~aics— 2125 SouthFirst Sueet.Chacnpaign,II. 61820—(217)278-5800

5prsr,.~cnao— 4.5005.SIxth StreetRd.. SpringfIeld. IL 62706—(217) 786-6892 • Cotud’aij.(— 2009MalI Street,CollinsviIte, II. 62234—(618)346-5120
— 2309W.Main SL Suite116, M~ricn.IL 62959—(613)993-7200

Pasr4reoow Rt~’rc.t~PASt*
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petition for a heaiingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof the final decision..However,
the 35-day period maybe extended for a periodoftimenot to exceed 90 days by written ~iotice
from the owner or operator andthe illinois EPAwithin the initial 35-day appealperiod. If the
applicant wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written requestthat includesa statementof the
date thefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copy of this decision, mnst be sent to the
illinois EPAas soon as possible.

For informationregardingthe filing of an appeal,please contact:

Dorothy GunLn, Clerk
illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of anextensiori~,~ieasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 . ~. -

217/782-5544 . ‘

If you haveanyquestionsor requirefurtherassistance,pleasecontactMichael Heatonof
Michael Lowder’s staff at 217/782-6762.

Sinc

Dougl~E: Oakley,Manager (

LUST ClaimsUnit

Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand . .

DBO:LH:MH:ct\02135 .doc . - .

Attachmcni

cc: Hardin.gESE



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re:~ LPC # 0450305043— EdgarCounty
Paris/ FreedomOil Company.

401 SouthMain Street
LUST incidentNo. 20020433,20021-122,and 20021420
LUST File -

NOTE: Citationsin this attachmentarefrom 35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35 IAC) andthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act).

Item# DescriptionofDeductions -

1. 527.76~for USA Bluebook (dye for dye tracing of sewer). This cost has been

determinedto notberelatedto EarlyAction activities;therefore,it is not reasonable (35
J.AC~732.6O6(ii)).

2. . $140.00ParishBeaconPublishing (noticeof smoketestingin newspaper). This cost
hasbeendeterminedto not be relatedto . Early Action activities; therefore, it is not
reasonable(35 IAC 732.606(ü)). -

3.. 581,954.58for deductionsfor .costs for corrective.action activities for underaround
storagetanksfor which theowneror operatorwasdeemedineligible to accessthefund
(Section57.8(m)(1)of theAct and35 IAC 732.608).

Specifically, therewere tentanksat the subjectfacility, eachof which wasdetermined
by the Office of StateFire Marshallto havehada significantrelease.Tank Nos.2, 3.
~nd4 were deemedeligible to accessthe LUST Fund for reimbursementpurposes.
Tanks 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 havenot beendeterminedfo be eligible to accessthe
LUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes .

Tank# Description
1 4,000 gallondieseltank

.2 4,000gallongasolinetank
3 4,000gallon gasolinetank
4 4,000gallongasolinetank
5 1,000gallongasolinetank

1,000gallon kerosenetank
7 500 gailon heatingoil tank
8 1,000gallon gasolineand/ordieseltank
9 L000 gallon gasolineand/ordieseltank
10 1,000gallon gasolineand/ordieseltank



AttachmentA
Page2

The total gallonageof tanks eligible to accessthe LUST Fund is 12,000gallons. the
tctal gallonageof tanks not eligible to accessthe LUST Fund is. 9,500 .gailons.
Therefore,55.814%âf costsareappoxtionedtothetankseligible to accessthe LUST
Fund, and44.186%of costsare apportioned to the tanks not eligible to accessthe
LUST Fund.

With regard to $81,954.58deduction,$40,014.29wasdeductedfrom ?ersonnel,$27.40
wasdeducted from Equipment,$857.23wasdeductedfrom Materia1~andExpendable

- . (in stock . items), $2,866.22 was deducted from Materials & Expendables(field

purchases,afterthe $140 and $27.76deductionslisted on lines a aria b above),and$38,189.44wasdeducted from Subcontractors.

MTL=ih\020433a3.doc
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROJ.~cTONAGENCY

1021 NCRT~GgAt~DAVENUE E~r P.O. &c~~927ó. S9cp~~,~ 62794-9276
..~ R. TM~O~.C~rt~.100 W~s~~ S~T~1-300, CHic.~cO.ft 60601

Roo R. BLACOJEVICH, Gov~oR R~NE~CIPR:..~NC-.DIREcTOR

217/782-6762 -

CERTIFIED MAIL ~

FreedomOil Co.
Attention: Mike Owens
Post Office Box 3697
Bloomin ton, IL 61702 *

Re: LPC #0450305043-- EdgarCounty
Paris/FreedomOil Co.
401 SouthMain S~eet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020433
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Owens:

The JilinoisEnviron.mentalProtecrioiAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
pavm~ntfrom the Under~round Storage TankFundfor the above-referenced LUSTincident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 III. Adm.
Code732. SubpartF. This informationis datedDecember24, 2002 andwasreceived by the
Agencyon December30. 2002. Theapplicationfor payment covers theperiodfrom June30.
2002to November22. 2002. Theamountrequestedis $709,748.50.

The deductibleamountfor this claim is $20000.00.which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
billing submittalreceiv~dby theAgencyon December12. 2002for Sl85~644.12.Thereare
coStst~omthis claim that arenot beingpaid. Listed in AttachmentA arethe coststhat areno~
beingpaidand thereasonsthesecostsarenot beini~paid.

On February7. 2003.theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationforpaymentfor thisclaim..
As aresult oftheAgency’sreviewof this applicationfor payment.a voucherfor S540.696.60
will b~preparedfor submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecome
availablebasedupon thedatetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis
ap~llcationfor payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthai havebeen/aresubmittedwill
be processedbaseduponthedazecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby the’Agency. This constitutestheAgency’s final action with regardto theabove
~pplicaiior.(s)for payment.

An~U~dergroundstoragerankcwner or operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(1)andSection40 oftheAct by filing a

~ezitjon fora hearingwithin 35 days afterthedateofissuanceofthefiuial decision. However.

~ ~. ~ \tp’(, M,~.n$f#~i. ~ II. ~. 10 ~ — ~ ~l~l:tt • Pt ~is — ‘!~ 1 \‘~. H.i~rtt.~’n~1.. O~~ 1~~.iflhl1, — (h~7,1”~4~Y~l
— ~ St.~w.~..t1. ~L~ • -~— C.O~: — f’.. I.,% — ~.1I 5 ~ ~ s’.. ~ 11 l.1 ~. 14 .. , ~it l.’I :.‘—u4,. ~ tS( . ft. •t • ~ ~ L-it~ .‘s~’ E’. ~ ~ ~• ~ .~ — ~ ~ ~ ~• ~ • C ~ .~4t.’.— I.. SUIJtII Ijt’.l 3trt.i..I (lij~t,.,~t-~ U ‘,l ~ * s.1—.

~ ,~. .~,.t, -~ ~.. ~ ~ ~ it~..‘.:i -_:• •t-r..’.’ — C .~ . . — ~ •.,,:l •,iI ~,ll~-t~ ._~:•.~ ~ :4’. ‘~.~II

.‘.J\K: ~‘s — ‘.::‘‘ ~. ~-i.~ii 5: Si.ti.. It:. ~ ~j. ....~) t ‘(.14: U~

t1.-,~~. I~i . ~l



Page2

the35-dayperiodmay beextendedfor aperiod oftime not to exceed90 days by written notice
from theov~eror operatorandtheillinois EPAv~’ithinthe initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea 90-dayextension:a written requestthatincludesastatementofthe
datetheflnal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbesent to the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible..

Forinformationregardingthefüing ofanappeal,pleaseconract

DorothyGunn,Clerk - -

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100WestRandolph7Suite 11-500 -

Chicago, Illinois 60601
312/814-3620 - -

For informationregardingthe filing ofanextension,pleasecontact:

flhinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency -

Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthC-randAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276- -- . -

217/782-5544

If you haveanyquestionsor require further assistance,pleasecontact Lieura Hackmanof
mv scuff or Michael Heaton ofMichael Lowder~sstaff at 2171782-676L

DEO:LH~jk\O3295S.doc

AttachmentS -

cc: Hardizu~ESE

E. Oakley.Manager
LUSTClaims Unit
PlanningSt ReportingSection
BuraauofLa.nci

-



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC#0450305043— EdgarCounty
ParisfFre~domOil Co.
401 SouthMain Street

- LUSTIncidentNo. 20020433
LUST FiscalFile

Citationsin this attachmentare from andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode (35 fli. Adm. Code).

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

$362.84, deductionfor costswhichareunreasonableassubmitted. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C) of the .Act and35 Ill. Mm. Code732.606(hh))

A deductionin the amountof$22676 wasmadefrom thecell phonerentalfor the
periodof October28, 2002 to November 27, 2002(staffwasat the site for 5 daysof
thisbilling period;the costshavebeenpro-rated).

A deductionin the amountof $8.73wasmadefor late charges on the cell phone rental
for theperiodofOctober28. 2002to November27,2002.

A deductionin theamountofS103.96wasmadefrom thecell phonerental for the
periodof September28,2002ta October27.2002(staffwasat thesitefor4 days;the
costshavebeenpro-rated).

A deduction in theamountofS23.39wasmadefor therequestfor handlingchargeson
mileagecosts. -

~g96.64.deduction for costs that lacksupportingdocumentation(35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.606(g~)).Sincethere is no supportingdocumentationofcosts,the Illinois EPA
cannotdeterminethat costswerenot usedfor activitiesin excessofthosenecessaryto
meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)of the Act
and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(o)). -

Thefollowing deductionsweremadeon the Bodineinvoicenumbered014084.The
amountsrequestedon the Bodine invoice were greaterthanthe invoIces from the
subco~ttractors:

A deduction in the amount of $480.00 was madebecausetheAt’s Backhoe
(invoice~925) submittedwith theclaim waslessthanamountrequestedby
Bodine.

~ deductionin theamountof 551.00wasmade because the NealsMachinery
(invoice~0020l4) submittedwith theclaim wasless thantheamount requested
by Bodine.



t-.

Page2 - -

A deductionin theamountof$359.66 wasmadebecausetheJones& Soninvoice
“�ubi-nirredwith the claim waslessthantheamountrequestedby Bodine.

A deductionin theamountofS5~.98wasmadefor a meal far R. Pletzon
September27, 2002.

3. 30.27, deduction for costs due to a mathema~calerror. (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of the
Act and 35 Ui. Adrn. Code732.606(a))

This deductionwasmadebecausetheamountrequested on the Subcontractors form
dated August 23. 2002andOctober15, 2002 is incorrect. Theamountslisted on the
form total 5302.409.85. - - - -

4. 529.74,adjustmentin the handlingchargesdue to the deduction(s) of ineligible costs
(Section57.8(f)of theAct and 35 Iii. Mm. Code732.607).

A deductionof$1 7.83 wasmadeon theineligible costsof 3890.66requestedanESE
- invoice 0000369674.

A deduction of~l 1.91 wasmadeon theineligiblecell phonecostsin theamountof
$342.15.

$24.638.82.deduètionforhandlingchargesin thebilling(s) exceedthehandling
charges set forth in Section 57.8(f) oftheAct. Handlingchargesareelizible for
payment only if they are e~uaito or less than the amount determinedbythefollowing
table (Section57.8(f)oftheAct and 35 Iii. Mm.Code 732.607):

Subcontractor Eligible Handling Charges
Field PurchaseCost asa Percenza~eofCost

S0-55.000 12%
S5.001-515.000 $600÷10% of amount over 55.000

SI 5.001-S50.000 $1600+ 8%ofamount over $15,000
530.001-5100.000 54400+ 5%ofamountover $50,000
$100.00 1 -51.000.000 -S6900 ~ 2%of amount over $100,000

A deduction in the amount ofSl3.223.0l was madeon the1-lardingESE invoice
numbered0000383876.
A deduction in theamountofSll.415.81was madeon theHardingESE invoke

* .-.. numbered369674.

DEQLHJk\032955.doc



ArtachrtientA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC # 0450305043-- EdgarCounty
Paris I FreedomOil Company
401 SouthMain Street
LUST incidentNo. 20020433,20021122,and20021420
LUST File

NOTE: Citations in this attachmentarefrom 35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35JAC) andthe
illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act).

item# DescriptionofDeductions * *

$143.123.59 for deductionsfor costs for correctiveaction activities for under~ound
storagetanks for which theowneror operatorwas deemed ineligible to access the fund
(Section57.8(n)(1)of theAct and35 IAC 732.608).

Specifically, thereweretentanksat the subjectfacility, eachofwhich wasdetermined
by theOffice of StateFireMarshalto havehad a si~iificantrelease. TankNos. 1. 2, 3,
4, and 6 were deemedeligible to accessthe LUST Fund for reimbursementpurposes.
Tanks 5, 7, 8,9, and 10 haveriot beendetermined to be eligible to accesstheLUST
Fund for reimbursementpurposes.

Tank ~ Description *

-1 4,000-gallondieseltank *

2 4,000-gallongasolinetank
3 4,000-gallongasolinetank -

4 4.000-gallongasolinetank *

5 1 ~000-gaUongasolinetank -

6 1,000-gall-ankerosenetank
7 500-gallonheatingoil tank
8 1.000-gallongasolineand/ordieseltank *

9 1,000-gallongaso1in~and/ordieseltank
10 1.000-gallon gasoline and/or diesel tank

Thetotal gallonageof tankseligible to accessthe LUST Fund is 17.000 gallons. the
total . gallonage of tanks nor eligibic to accessthe LUST Fund is 3,500 gallons.
Therefore. 79.07% of costs are apportioned to the tankseligible to accessthe LUST
Fund. and20.93% of costs are apportioned to the tanks not eligible to accessthe LUST

- Fund.

- M~’L:tnb\O20433a4.doc -
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- 1LUNO~SENVIRONMENTAL PR0TErI0N AGENCY

1021 NORTH CRAr~OAvEHUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRft4GFIELO, IUJNOIS 62794-9276
JAMEs R. THOMPSONC~rr~R,.100Wts-rR~oou~i-i,Surr~11-300,CH~c.~co,IL 60601

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR REt~EECIPRtANO, DIRECTOR

t1AY28 2003

FreedomOil Co. * - -~

Attention: GeneAdanis
PostOffice Box 3697 -

Paris,IL 61944 *

Rei LPC#0450305043-.-EdgarCounty
Paris/FreedomOil -

401 SouthMain
LUST Incident No. 20020433
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Adams: -

TheIllinois Environmental Protection Agency has completed the reviewofyour application for
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor the above-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 ilL Adrn.
Code732,SubpartF. This information is datedFebruary11,2003andwasreceivedby the
Agencyon February20, 2003. Theapplicationforpaymentcoverstheperiodfrom March 1,
2002 to January24,2003. Theamountrequestedis $116,848.37.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is S20,000.00.whichwaspreviouslydeductedfrom the
invoiceVoucherdatedJanuary17, 2003. Listed inAttachmentA arethecostswhicharenot
being paid arid the reasonsthesecostsarenotbeingpaid. *

On March 3, 2003,the Agencyreceivedyour completeapplication for payment for this claim.
As a result of theAgency’sreviewof this applicationfor payment,a voucher for $94,288.66will
be prepared for submissionto theComptroller’sOffice forpaymentasfundsbecomeavailable — *

basedupon the date theAgencyreceivedyour completerequestfor paymentofthis application
- for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthathavebeen/aresubmittedwill be

-. * processedbasedupon the datecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAgency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theabove - -:

application(s) for payment. - - - * -

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operator may appeal thisfinal decision to theillinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) pursuant to Section57.8(i) andSection40 of theAct by filing a
petition for a hearing within 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision. However,
the35-dayperiodmaybeextendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysbywritten notice

Rocx~o*o— 4302 NGI~)I Mair, Srcct. Rocklotcl. It. 61103 — (a15i 987-776t) • C)~3P~,AiNf5—9311 W. Harrison St., Des Plainei, H. 60016— (847) 294—4000 -:
ELGIN — 393 South State. Elgin. IL 60123— (6471 603.3131 • — 5415 N, University St.. Peoria,11 61614 —(309) 693-3463

*EAU Qf L*~o-P~oQ’~~—7620 N. Unive~itySi. Peori.~,11 61614 009 693-5462 • C,IAMP*iCN —2125 South F’rs~Sr’eet, Champaign. IL 61820— (217)278-5800
S~cttr— ~S00S. Sixth Street Rd.. Sprin5field, It. 62706 .. (2111 786.6692 - CowNsvttt.t — 2009 MalI Street. Collintville. It, 62234— (61 SI 346-S120

M4R*0r4 — 2309 W. Man St.. SUite 116, Marion, It. 62959 — (618) 993-7~c1

217/782-6762

Pe..~~r(t,ON Rccycuo PAPER



Pàge2 -* *

from theowneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA‘vithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiocL If the
applicantwishesto recei\’ea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesastatementofthe.
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe seatto the
illinois EPAas soonaspossible. *

For informationregardingthe filing ofan appeal,pleasecontaet:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Poiltition Control Board
Stateof Illinois Center -.

100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500 *

Chicago,Illinois 60601 -

312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel

- lO2lNorthGran.dAveriueEast *

• * * Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
2-17/782-5544 • *

If you have any questionsor require furtherassistance,pleasecontactLieuraHackinanof
my staff or Michael Heaton ofMichael Lowder’s stiff at217/782-6762.

Since ely.

D~gl~sE.Oaldcy,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit

Planning& ReportingSection
Bureau ofLand

DEO:L1-1:jk\032238.doc

Attachment

cc: HardingESE



AttachmentA

TechnicalDeductions

‘ Re: LPC~0450305043— EdgarCounty
Pads/FreedomOil Conipany - *

401 southMain Street
LuSt Jncjdc~rtNo. 20020433,20021122 and20021420
LUSt File

• CitationsIlL thisattachmentarefrom the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
~ Code (35 lB. Mm. Code).

Iteth# t)esèrj~onofDeductions -

* * S~3.2Sfor ~HS copies. This costhasbeen determinedto not be related to Early

Action activities,thereforeis not reasonable(35 IAC 732.606Ui))..

$22,189.00, for deductions for costs for ‘corrective action activities for
undergroundstoragetanksfor which theowneror operatorwas.deemedineligible

- to acces.~the fund (Section57.8(n)(l) of’ theActand35 LA.C 732.608).

Specifically, there were ten tanks at the * subjectfacility, eachof which was
determined.by theOffice ofStateFire Marshalto have had a signifi~antrelease.

* TankNos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 were deemedeligible to aëcessthe LUST Fundfor
reimbursementpurposes,Tanks5. 7, 8, 9. and 10~avc not beendeterminedto be
eligible to accesstheLUSTFundfor reimbursem~tpurposes.Since~TankS‘was

addressedunder~ IncidentNo. 930540, -it i~not included.in the gallonage
total fo,r Taij~ksfor which an eligibility detcrnt~nationhas not been madeby
fllinois Office of StateFireMarshall(OSFM).

Tank# Description -

1 ‘4.0OO-~a1londieseltank
2 4,000-gallongasolinetank - * *

3 4,000-gallongasolinetank
4 4,000-gallongasolinetank
5. 1,000-gallongasolinetank
6 1,000-gallonkerosenetank
7 500-gallonheatingoil tank
8 1,000-gallongasolineand/or-dieseltank
9 1,000-gallongasolineand/ordieseltank*

10 1,000-gallongasolineand/ordieseltank
11 500-gallonheatingoil tank



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions
Page2

The total gallonageoftankseligible to accesstheLUST Fundasdeterminedliy
OSFM is 17,000gallons,the total gallonageof tanks not eligible to accessthe

- * - LUST Fund as detezniinedby OSPM is 4,000 gallons. Therefore,80.95% of.
costs~e apportionedto thetanks eligible to accesstheLUST Fund,and 19.05%

- - . ofcostsareapportionedto thetanksnot-eligible to accesstheLUST Fund.

MTL.’xnh\020433a5.doc. *
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J3loomfield Hills Kalamazoo Lansing Peoria

Howard ~ Howard
law for business

direct diaL: 309.999.6309 Diana M. Jagiella email: djagiella~howardandhoward.com

December18, 2003

John J. Kim, Esq. Mr. Mike Heaton
Division ofLegal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency BureauofLand#24
1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276
P.0. Box 19276 Springfield,IL 62794-9276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Mr. Mike Lowder
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand#24
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Re: FreedomOil Company, Paris, Illinois
LUST Fund ReimbursementDenial - -

Our File No. 17273-1

DearGentlemen: -

At ourAugustmeeting,weagreedto focusourLUST Fund reimbursementdiscussionson
thebig ticketitem — thecostsdeductedbasedon thepresenceof fourunregisteredtanks,Tanks7, 8,
9 and 10 (“Ineligible Tanks”). At the meeting,wearguedthe remediationcosts incurredhadno
connection to the Ineligible Tanks. The costswerenecessitatedby two significantevents- anApril
2002shearvalve leakandan August 2002 tank liner failure.

All of the costs incurred were associatedwith work orderedby IEPA-OERbefore the
Ineligible Tankswere even discovered. In particular, IEPA-~OERhad orderedexcavationand
removal of soil from property line to property line prior to discoveryof the tanks. Thus, the
discoveryof the tanksdid not give rise to an obligation for remedialactivities - that obligation
alreadyexisted. Further, the natureof the work conductedand the analytical resultsobtained
confirm theIneligibleTanksdid not contributeto theneedfor sitecleanupor emergencyresponse
activities. Thus,apportionmentofcleanupcoststo theIneligibleTankshasno basis in factor law.

You requestedthat wepresentourtechnicalinformationin supportofthis point for further
considerationandevaluationby you. This informationis presentedbelow.

One Technology Plaza. Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350
309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com
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CostsDenied Basedon Ineligible Tanks

Thefollowing chartidentifiestheapproximately20%in costsdeniedin each
ReimbursementApplicationbasedonthepresenceoftheIneligibleTanks. As youwill note,the
costsdeniedon thisbasistotal $247,267.17

-

Application DateofIEPA
Action

Amount Denied
for Ineligible

Tanks

Percentage
Paid

ReimbursementApplication 1 for costs
betweenApril3,2002andAugust2,
2002

December18, 2002 $81,954.58 55.814%l

ReimbursementApplication2 for costs
betweenAugust2, 2002andDecember
24, 2002

March 19, 2003 $143,123.59 79.07%

ReimbursementApplication3 for Costs
betweenDecember24,2002and
February 11,2003

May28, 2003 $22,189.00 80.95%

TOTAL $247,267.17

Brief Overview ofReleasesat theParis Site

April 1993 Soil contaminationwasdiscoveredduringremovalofa gasolinetank located on the
northwestcornerofthebuilding. Thecontaminatedsoil surroundingthetankwas
removed. Samplestakenfrom theexcavationwallswerecleanandtheincidentwas
closed. (SeeExhibit 1 - mapof 1993 incidentdepictinganalyticalresults)

October! Vaporswerediscoveredin thesouthernsewerduringa tankupgrade.
November Tankreleasespriorto theupgradecausedthe release.Thetankswereupgraded
1996 whichabatedtherelease.An investigationtrenchwasexcavated.Sampling

identifiedsoil andgroundwatercontaminationto thesouth. (SeeExhibit2 - mapof
1996 incidentdepictinganalyticalresults). This incidenthasnotbeenclosedandis
eligible for FUND reimbursement.

April 2002 MidwestTankTestingfailed to properlysecureashearvalveaftertestingthe lines
for tightness.Thefaultyshearvalvewasdiscoveredaftervaporsweredetectedin
theschoolto thenorth. Freedominitiated emergencyresponseactivitiesafterthe
discovery. In summary,emergencyresponseactivitiesconductedby Freedom

As IEPA is aware,the 55% allocationto eligible tankswasin error.Evenassumingapportionmentwasproper,the

allocationto eligible tanksshouldhavebeen80 percent.Thus,Freedom,in anyevent,is owed$44,827.76.

Howard !~Howard
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includedinvestigationoftheschoolvaporsandefforts to abateanyrelatedthreat
(including airmonitoring). Freedomalsoinvestigatedto determineif aconduitfrom
the pumpto the school could beidentified. Theseactivities includedsewer
investigation(viasmokeandremotecontrolledcamera),installationof two
interceptor/collectiontrencheson CrawfordStreetandsamplingfrom thetrench,an
exploratoryexcavationalongCrawfordStreet,samplingfrom sevensoil borings,
installationof fournewwellsandsamplingofall wells.

August2002 Vaporswerediscoveredin the sewerlines in thesouthernalleyandhomesto the
south. Thevaporswerecausedby areleasefrom oneoftheactivetanks foundto

- havea tank linerfailure. Emergencyresponseactivities includedinstallationof an
interceptor/collectiontrenchalongthesouthernalley. In addition,theUSTswere
removed,alongwith approximately11,811tonsofsoil andon-sitestructuresto
allow removalofunderlyingsoil. Theextentofsoil removalwasdeterminedand
dictatedbyIEPA-OERbeforeactualexcavationbegan.TheIneligibleTankswere
discoveredandremovedaspartofthesoil excavationpreviouslyorderedby IEPA-
OER. The site was backfilled.

Summary ofRelevantFacts

Thefollowing factsunderscoretheconclusiontheIneligibleTanksdid notcontributeto the
needfor anysitecleanuporemergencyresponseactivities for whichcostreimbursementwas
requested.

• TheIneligibleTanksarelocatedslightly northandwestofthecenterofthesite. They
areapproximately40 feetduenorthoftheUST bedofeligible tanks. ThePumpIslands
arein betweentheeligible andIneligibleTanks. (SeeExhibit 1)

• IEPA-OERorderedremovaloftheon-sitestructuresandexcavationofsoil from
propertyline to propertylineprior to thediscoveryofthepre-74tanks. Theirdiscovery
did not expandthework alreadyorderedby IEPA-OER.

• TheIneligibleTankswerediscoveredandremovedon October1, 2002. Both field
observationsandanalyticalresults,asdocumentedin theattachments,demonstratethe
tanksdid notgive riseto aremediationobligation. Analyticalresultsconfirmthe
absenceofsoil andgroundwatercontaminationfrom theIneligibleTanks. Specifically:

• PD readingstakenaroundthepre-74tanksduringthe removalandexcavation
in October2002werevery low indicatingno releasesrequiringremediation
from thesetanks. ThePD readingswere0.0, 1.0, 1.6, 1.8, 1.8, 3.4,and8.5.
Theexactlocationsatwhich theseP1]) readingsweretakenaredepictedon the
attachedmap. (SeeExhibit 2) -

Howard ~ Howard
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• Lab analysisofsoil samplestakenin theareaoftheIneligibleTanksduring
removalandexcavationin October2002alsoconfirmno contaminationin the
vicinity ofthepre-74tanks. Thesampleresultswerenon-detectfor BTEX. The
exactlocationsatwhich thesesamplesweretakenaredepictedon theattached

- map(samples52,53, 54, 55,57, 58, 59,60). (SeeExhibit 3)

• AlthoughIEPA-OERorderedsignificantinvestigationandsoil excavationon the
northendoftheproperty,theresultsofthis workdid not identiQysoil or
groundwatercontaminationassociatedwith thesetanks. Analysisofsoil and
groundwatersamplesfrom thenorthendofthepropertyrevealedbenzeneat
levelsfrom lessthan.025 pbb to .037 ppb in soil andlessthan .05 ppbin
groundwater.(SeeExhibit 3) Theselow levelsofcontaminantsappear
consistentwith thepresenceofapumpislandin thatarea.Theyarealso
consistentwith samplingin this areaconductedin 1996which foundonly
residuallow level contaminants.(SeeExhibit 4)

ReimbursementApplication 1

Reimbursementof$185,644.12wasrequested.$81,954.58 wasdeniedbasedon the
presenceofIneligibleTanks. This workwasnecessitatedby anApril 2002releasecausedby a
failedshearvalveon a gaspump. Thereleasewasdiscoveredaftervaporsweredetectedin the
school north of the property. Thework conductedwassupervisedor orderedby IEPA-OER. A
reviewoftheemergencyresponsework conductedandrelatedanalyticalevidencedemonstrates
noneofthesecostswasassociatedwith theIneligibleTanks. Exceptfor monitoringwell sampling,
all the work conductedinvolvedthenorth endofthepropertyandwasfocusedon identif~iinga
migrationroutefrom theshearvalvereleaseto thenorth. OERbelievedamigrationpathway
existedbetweentheshearvalvereleaseandtheschoolnorthoftheproperty. Theemergency
responsework is depictedonExhibit I andincluded:

• InvestigationoftheSchoolVaporsincludingairmonitoring.

• SewerInvestigation.

• Installationoftwo Interceptor/CollectionTrenchesalongCrawfordStreet(to thenorth)
andsamplingfrom the trench.

• ExploratoryExcavationalongCrawfordStreet.

• Samplingfrom 7 Soil Borings.

• Installationof4 newmonitoring wells.

• Samplingall monitoringwells.

Howard ~ Howard
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ReimbursementApplication 2

Reimbursementof$709,748.50wasrequested.$143,123.59wasdeniedbasedon the
presenceofIneligibleTanks. This workwasinitiatedafterodorsweredetectedin the sewerand
homes southwest of the site. The odorsresultedfrom areleasecausedby atankliner failure. The
work addressedtheodorsarid contaminationcaused-bythetankliner failure. It alsoincluded
excavationofsoil northofthetankcavityasIEPA-OERbelievedthisworkwasnecessaryto
addressany contaminationthatmightbepresentfrom theApril shearvaluerelease.All work was
conductedasorderedby IEPA-OER. Theemergencyresponsework is depictedon Exhibit 5 and
included:

• Construction of an interceptortrenchon thesouthalleyboundaryto interceptand
preventfreeproductfrom enteringthesewer.

• Freeproductremoval. Freeproductwasobservedenteringthetrenchdirectly southof
theUSTbed. Fluid removalwasinitiatedtwicedaily.

• Constructionandoperationof avaporextractionsystemin thesewer.

• InvestigationoftheUST tankcavity. This investigationrevealedtheliner in the
southernmosttankhadfailed, causingtherelease.All tankswereremoved(one
kerosene,onedieselfuel, andthreegasolineUSTs). Thetankswerein soundcondition
exceptfor thetwo gasolineUSTslocatedon thesouthendofthetankbedwhich
appearedto haveinternallinerdamage.OneofthesetankscausedtheAugust2002
release.

• RemovalofSouthernContaminatedSoil. Soil excavationbeganin theUST cavity and
proceededsouth (SouthExcavation). A claytile wasdiscoveredthat mayhavebeenthe
migrationpathwayfor vaporandfreeproducttransportinto thesewer. Approximately
5-6,000 tonsofcontaminatedsoil wasexcavatedaspart of the South Excavation. The
approximate areas of this excavationaredepictedon Exhibit 6. Analysisofsamples
taken from this excavation revealed significantlycontaminatedsoil.

• RemovalofNorthernContaminatedSoil. IEPA-OERdemandedthattheexcavation
continuefrom thetankcavity to thenorth (NorthExcavation). (Freedomcontendedthis
excavationwasunwarranted).Theexcavationproceedednorthandanadditional5-
6,000tonsofsoil wasremoved.A total of 11,811tonsofsoil were removedaspart of
theSouthandNorth Excavation.Thefull extentoftheexcavationis depictedon
Exhibit5.

• The five pre-74 tanks were discoveredasthesoil excavationmovednorth andremoved.

Howard f~Howard
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• Removalofthestationbuilding andcanopy.

• Collection of closure samples taken every twenty linearfeetandfrom every400square
feetofexcavationfloor. Noneoftheclosuresamplesshowedcontaminationfrom the
pre-74tanks.

• Back-filling theexcavation.

ReimbursementApplication 3

Reimbursementof$116,848.37wasrequested.$22,189.00wasdeniedbasedon the
presenceofIneligibleTanks. Thiswork wasnecessitatedto completework requiredby IEPA-
OER. Theworkincluded:

• Continuationofventilationofthesewersystem.

• Continuationofair monitoringon siteandatsurroundingproperties.

• Finaldisposalofcontaminatedgroundwater.

• Final excavationsubcontractorcostsfor bulldozer,concreteremovalandtrackhoe.

• Costsrelatedto fmal 19 closure samples taken during the last week of work including
consultantcost($4,000)andlab costs($6,000).

• Completionofbackfllling theexcavation(lastcoupleroundsofsand$2,260).

Conclusion

As explainedabove,remediationcostswereincurredto addressashearvalvereleaseanda
tankliner failure. Theremediationalsoaddressedany final cleanup necessaryasaresultofthe
1996 incident. Noneof thecleanupactivitieswerenecessitatedby thepresenceoftheIneligible
tanks.

These tankswere discovered during soil excavation ordered by IEPA-OER to respond to the
shearvalvereleaseandthetanklinerfailure. Thetankswereachancediscovery. Theirdiscovery
did not causeanymoresoil excavationthanhadalreadybeenorderedby IEPA-OER. Furthermore,
analyticalevidenceindicatesthat evenif thetankswerediscoveredunderothercircumstances,no

Howard E~Howard
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remediationwouldhavebeennecessitatedby thediscovery. Forthesereasons,werequest
reconsiderationofthecostsdeniedbasedon thediscoveryoftheIneligibleTanks.

Sincerely,

- HOWARD& HOWARDATTORNEYS,P.C.

DianaM. Jagie a~

cc: Mr. MichaelOwens
Mr. MichaelJ. Hoffman,P.E.
man:G:\F\FreedomOil\cor\iepa(Kim-Heaton)12.10.03.doc

Howard !~Howard
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

FREEDOMOIL COMPANY, )

)
Petitioner, ) PCB 03-54

) PCBO3-l05
vs. ) PCB03-179

PCB04-02
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUSTFund)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) PCB03-56

) (UST Appeal)

Respondent. ) (Consolidated)

FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND

REQUESTSFOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO RESPONDENT

Pursuantto the GeneralRulesof theIllinois Pollution Control Board(hereafter“Board”),

specifically Section 101.620(a)(35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.620(a)),Petitionerservesthe attached

Interrogatoriesand Requestsfor Productionof Documentsupon the Respondent. Answer the

attachedseparately,fully, in writing, and under oath. Delivera true copy of your answersor

objectionsto theundersignedattorneywithin twenty-eight(28) daysofservice.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INTERROGATORIES

Petitioner,by andthroughtheundersignedattorney,propoundtheattachedquestionsto you

undertheprovisionsof Section101.620(a)(35 Ill. Admin. Code10 1.620(a)). Theanswersmaybe

offeredin evidenceatthehearingin this case. -

In answeringthese Interrogatories,furnish all information available to you, including

information in the possession of your attorneysor their investigators andall personsactingin your

behalf and not merely such information knownof you or of yourown personalknowledge. If you

cannotanswer the Interrogatories in full afterexercisingduediligenceto securetheinformation,so

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

1



statein youranswerand,to theextentpossible,answerstatingwhateverinformationor knowledge

you have.

The questions which follow are to be consideredas continuing,andyou arerequestedto

provide by way of supplementalanswersheretosuchadditional information asyou or any other

personacting on you behalf may hereafter obtainwhich will augmentor otherwise modify your

answersgiven below. Such supplementalresponsesare to be filed and servedupon this party

immediatelyuponreceiptofsuchinformation.

INSTRUCTIONSFOR REQUESTSFOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

You are required to serve upon Petitioner, by and through the undersigned attorney, a

written responsewhich shall state,with respectto eachitem or categoryof items, that inspection

andcopying will be permitted asrequested.Thedocumentsshall be producedastheyarekeptin

the regular course ofbusiness,orshall be organizedandlabeledby you to correspondto any items

or categories of items in this request. All objectionsto any item or categoriesof items or parts

thereof,andthereasonsfor suchobjection,shall be specificallystatedin yourresponse.

With respectto any documentsresponsiveto this requestwhich you have declined to

produceby reasonofanyclaim ofprivilegeor immunity, pleasestate(1) theauthorandrecipient,if

any, of suchdocument;(2) the dateof thedocument;(3) a descriptionof thenatureand subject

matter of the document; (4) the grounds upon which theprivilegeis asserted;and (5) thenameand

addressofthepresentcustodianofthedocument.
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DEFWITIONS

As used herein, the following termsshallhavethemeaningindicatedbelow.

- A. “Persons” meansnaturalpersons,corporations,partnerships,sole proprietorships,

associations or any other kind of entity or its agents, servants,andemployees.

B. “You” and“your” meansthepartiesto whom thesequestionsaredirectedaswell as

agents,employees,attorneys,investigators,subsidiaries,affiliatesandall other“persons”actingfor

saidparty. Provided,however, the inclusion of attorneysis not meantto and doesnot seekany

informationordocumentsprotectedby theattorney-clientprivilegeor theworkproductdoctrine.

C. “Respondent”is definedastheRespondentnamedin this administrativeproceeding,

and any of its agents, servants, employees, subsidiaries, or affiliates.

D. Theterm“documents”shallmeanwritings ofeverykind, source,andauthorship,

both originals and all non-identical copies thereof, in your possession,custody, or control,

known by you to exist irrespective of whetherthe writing is intendedfor or transmittedto any

other person or entity, including without limitation any governmentagency, department,

administrative entity, or personnel. The term shall include handwritten,typewritten,printed,

photocopied, photographic, or recordedpictures,sound recordings,films, tapes,calculations,

permit reviewer notes, and information stored in, or accessiblethrough, computer or other

information storage or retrieval systems, together with the codes and/or programming

instructionsandothermaterialsnecessaryto understandthat usesuchsystems. For purposesof

illustration andnot limitation, thetermshall include: Affidavits, agendas,agreements,analyses,

announcements,bills, statementsand other records of obligationsand expenditures,books,

brochures,bulletins, calendars, canceledchecks, vouchers, receipts and other records of

payment, charts, drawings, checkbooks, circulars, collateral files and contents,contracts,
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corporateby-laws,corporatecharters,correspondence,credit files andcontents,deedsof trust,

depositslips, diaries,drafts, files, guarantyagreements,instructions,invoices, ledgers,journal

balancesheets,profit andlossstatements,andothersourcesoffinancialdata,letters,logs, notes,

or memorandaof telephonicor face-to-faceconversations,manuals,memorandaof all kinds, to

and from any persons,agencies,or entities; minutes,minute books,notes,notices,parts, lists,

papers, press releases,printed matter (including published books, articles, speeches,and

newspaperclippings);purchaseorders,recordsofadministrative,technical,andfinancialactions

taken or recommended;reports, safety deposit boxes and contentsand records of entry,

schedules, security agreements,specifications, statement of bank accounts, statements,

interviews, stock transfer ledger, technical and engineeringreports, evaluations, advice,

recommendations,- commentaries,conclusions,studies, test plans, manuals,procedure,data,

reports, results,and conclusions;summaries,notes,and other recordsand recordingsof any

conferences,meetings,visits, statements,interviews or telephoneconversations;telegrams,

teletypesandothercommunicationssentor received,transcriptsoftestimony,UCC instruments,

work papersand all other writings, the contentsof which relate to, discuss,consider,or

otherwiserefer to the subjectmatterof theparticulardiscoveryrequested.Theterm shallalso

include dataor informationthat exists in electronicor magneticform. To the extentthat such

information exists in electronicor magneticform, this informationshall be producedin hard

copy form (printedon regularpaper).

Theterm“documents” alsoincludesall suchdocuments,asdefinedabove,whetherin the

actualpossessionorundertheactualor constructivecontrolof the individual who is requestedto

producesuchdocuments.
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The term “documents” also includes documentswhich are consideredprivileged. If a

“document”is consideredprivileged,suchdocumentshall be identifiedby thetypeofthedocument,

its subjectmatter,its author,its date,presentlocationofthecustodianofdocument,andthegrounds

allegedfor theclaimof“privilege.”

E. In thoseinstanceswhenrequestedinformationis storedonly on computerhardware

or softwareor otherdatacompilations, the respondingparty should eitherproducethe raw data

alongwith all codesandprogramsfor translatingit into usableform, orproducetheinformationin a

finishedusableform that includesall necessaryglossaries,keys,andindicesfor interpretationofthe

material.

F. The conjunctions“and” and “or” are interchangeableand the meaningis always

“and/or.”

G. “Including” shallmean“including, butnot limited to.”

H. “Communication”shall meanany methodor meansby which information,oral or

written, is exchanged,including, but not limited to, any telephoneconversation, meeting,

discussion, letter, facsimile, telex, telegram, electronic mail or any other means by which

informationwasreceivedbyyou, or transmittedby orto you.

I. “ConstructiveControl” is definedto include,butnotbe limited to, all documents(as

definedabove)in thepossessionorunderthe controlofotherindividualsorentitiesotherthanthe

party requestedto producesame,when such other individuals are subcontractors,other state

agencies,attorneys,relatives,corporationsorpartnershipsownedor controlledby theparty,banks,

safety-depositboxesandotherplacesdesignedfor thesafe-keepingofrecordsorpersonalproperty.

J. “Identify” shouldbe interpretedasrequiringthefollowing: with respectto persons,

the person’sfull name, last known addressand telephonenumber; with respectto non-natural
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persons(e.g. a corporation), its name,registeredagent,addressof its principalplaceof business,

registeredaddress(if different from principal placeof business)and principal businessactivity.

With respectto documentsor things, the term “Identify” should be interpretedas requiring

sufficientinformationregardingthe item sothat thepartyseekingdiscoverycanlocateandidentify

theobject as readily astheparty from whom it is being sought.

K. “Referenceto Documents”In thoseinstanceswhentherespondingpartychoosesto

answera requestfor informationby referringto a specificdocumentorrecord,it is requestedthat

the specificationbe in sufficient detail to permit the requestingparty to locate and identify the

recordsand/ordocumentsfrom which theansweris to be ascertained,asreadily ascantheparty

servedwith therequest.

L. “Document Destruction” It is requestedthat all documentsand/or other data

compilations that might impact on the subjectmatterof this litigation be preservedand that any

ongoing processof documentdestruction involving such documentscease. In the event a

responsivedocumenthas beendestroyedor is no longer in the possessionor control of the

Respondent,it is requestedthat the Respondentidentify the documentand explain any such

circumstances.

M. “Petitioner” is definedas the FreedomOil Company,its representatives,agents,

servants,employees,subsidiaries,oraffiliates.

N. The abbreviation“IEPA” or “agency” shall refer to the Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency.

0. Referencesto “Freedom Facility” and “Facility” shall mean the buildings,

equipmentand ancillary equipmentlocatedat the commonaddressof 401 S. Main St., Paris,

Illinois, Edgar County.
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P. “Clean Up Costs” shall meanthe costsincurredby Petitionerto remediateand

addresspetroleumreleasesat the Facility under Incidents20020433 and 2021122for which

Petitionerrequestedreimbursementfrom theLustFund.

Q. “Underground Storage Tank,” “Tank” or “UST” shallhavethemeaningsetforth

in 41111.Admin. Code§170.400.

R. “Ineligible Tanks” shall meanundergroundstoragetanksdesignatedby the state

as tankNos. 7 through 11 which werenot registeredwith the Illinois Office of the StateFire

Marshallunder41111. Admin. Code § 170.440.

S. “Eligible Tanks” shall meanundergroundstoragetanks No. 1 through6 which

were registeredwith the Illinois Office of the StateFire Marshallunder41111. Admin. Code

§ 170.440.

T. “Lust Fund” shall meanthe undergroundstoragetank fund asdescribedin 415

ILCS 5/57.8.

If Respondentfmds the meaning of any term in these Interrogatoriesunclear, then

Respondentshouldassumea reasonablemeaning,statewhat that assumedmeaningis, andanswer

theInterrogatoryon thebasisofthat assumedmeaning.

INTERROGATORIESAND REQUEST TO PRODUCE

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Pleaseidentify eachpersonwho participatedin preparingthe

answersto theseInterrogatories.

ANSWER:

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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INTERROGATORYNO. 2: Pleaselist thename,address,and telephonenumberof anyperson

whois expectedto becalledto testify athearing.

ANSWER:

INTERROGATORYNO.3: Pleaselist theanticipatedsubjectmatteroftestimonyto begivenby

thepersonsidentifiedin theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.2.

ANSWER:

INTERROGATORY NO. 4: Pleasestatethebasis for theassertionsin the December18, 2002,

IEPA correspondencethat gallonageassociatedwith tanks1, 5, 6,7, 8, 9 and 10 werenot eligible to

accesstheLUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.PleasestatewhetherIEPA continuesto assert

this contentionis factuallyand/orlegallycorrect.

ANSWER:

REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO. 1: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto orevidencingyour

answerto the above statedINTERROGATORYNO.4.
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INTERROGATORYNO. 5: Pleasestatethebasisfor theagency’sdecisionin its December18,

2002, correspondenceto apportion44.186%ofthe cleanup coststo tanksnot eligible to accessthe

LUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.

ANSWER:

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO.2: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 5.

INTERROGATORYNO. 6: Pleasestatethe basisfor the agency’sdecisionin its March 19,

2003, correspondenceto apportion20.93%of thecleanup coststo tanksnot eligible to accessthe

LUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.

ANSWER: -

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO.3: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 6.

INTERROGATORYNO. 7: Pleasestatethebasisfor theagency’sdecisionin its May28, 2003,

correspondenceto apportion19.05%of thecleanup coststo tanksnot eligible to accesstheLUST

Fundforreimbursementpurposes.
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ANSWER:

REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO.4: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto orevidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 7.

INTERROGATORYNO. 8: Doesthe IEPA contendgallonageor petroleumassociatedwith

tanks7, 8, 9, 10 and/or 11 causedorcontributedto theneedfor cleanup at thesitewith regardto

Incidents20021122,20020433and/or20021420? If so, state the factual and legal basisfor this

contention.

ANSWER:

REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO.5: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 8.

INTERROGATORYNO. 9: Pleaseidentify thefacts in supportofandthelegalbasisfor IEPA’s

conclusionsetforth in its December18, 2002,March 19, 2003, andMay 28,2003,correspondence

that apportionmentofthe cleanup costs to tanks7, 8, 9, 10 and/or11 is allowedunder415 ILCS

§57.8(m).

ANSWER:

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

10



REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO.6: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.9.

INTERROGATORYNO. 10: Pleaseexplain the basisfor the state’sdenial of $247,267.17in

correctiveaction costsgiven that correspondencefrom the statemaderepresentationscorrective

action costs would be reimbursedfrom the Fund on August 16, 2002, August 23, 2002, and

September3, 2002. (SeeAttachment1)

ANSWER:

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO. 7: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 10. -

INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Doesthe state contend anyof the correctiveaction costswere

associatedwith ornecessitatedby thepresenceoftheIneligibleTanks?If so,statethefactualbasis

forthis contention. Also, identify what specificcorrectiveactionwasnecessitatedby theIneligible

Tanks.

ANSWER:
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REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO.8: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelating to or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 11.

Respectfully submitted,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

By: 4~4Mt~(WL~
Diana M. Jagiell

Dated:November17, 2004

Diana M. Jagiella
Attorneyfor Petitioner
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 Fulton Street
Peoria, IL 61602-1350
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,herebycertify that on this
17

th day ofNovember,2004,I haveservedthe

attachedFIRSTSET OF INTERROGA TORIESAND REQUESTSFOR PRODUCTIONOF

DOCUMENTSTORESPONDENT,by depositingsamevia first-classU.S. mail deliveryto:

JohnJ. Kim, Assistant Counsel
Division ofLegal Counsel

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,P.O.Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

~
Diana M. Jagiella,A o ey~orPetitioner

DianaM. Jagiella
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
One TechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 Fulton Street
Peoria,IL 61602
(309)672-1483

man\G:\F\FreedomOiI\pldgs\lnterrog&ReqtoProduce.doc
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E - eta Hills Kalamazoo Lansing Pcc

Howard ~ Howard
law for business

direct di~i1:309.999.6309 DianaM. Jagiella email: djagieila®howardandhiward.com

September3, 2002

JamesL. Morgan, Assistant
Attorney General

Office oftheAttorneyGeneral
500 S. SecondStreet
Springfield,IL 62706 Via Facsimile— (217)524-7740

Re: FreedomOil, Paris, Illinois
Our File No. 17273-1

DearJim:

In responseto your September3, 2002 letter, wedo requestthattheactualcostsbereviewed
by the1EPA Underground StorageTank Sectionand that you askfor an expeditedreview of the
costs.Confirmation ofreimbursementwill benecessaryto obtainfinancingfor theproject.

Thanks for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS,P.C.

~
DianaM.J i Ha

cc: JohnWaligore,Esq.
RichardPletz
Tod Rowe
MichaelOwens

sw;O:\P\FrcedomOi\coi~mcz~an9-3-O2.doc

OneTechnology Plaza, Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350
200 179 1~tM~t~ ~fl9672.1568 www.h21aw.com



On~IcEOF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

September3, 2002

Diana Jagiella
Howard & Howard
One TechnologyPlaza
211 Fulton Street, Suite 600
Peoria, IL 61602-1350

Richard S. Pletz
Project Manager
Harding ESE, Inc.
8901 North Industrial Road
Peoria, IL 61615-1509

Re: Freedom Oil, Paris, Illinois, UST System Removal

Greetings:

I have reviewed Mr. Pletz’s letter of August 28, 2002, with representatives of IEPA’s
Emergency Response Unit. We can confirm that the 13 items listed on the first page of the
letter are eligible for reimbursement from the LUST Fund. Neither I nor the ERU staff can
weigh in on whether the- estimated costs will actually be approved. That is the province of
IEPA’s UST Section and is typically done on the basis of actual bills submitted with a
reimbursement application.

If necessary, I can forward the estimate to the UST Section and ascertain whether they
could provide any additional feedback. I cannot gatige how quickly they could respond but
would relay your desire for a quick turnaround.

Please call me at 217-524-7506 if you have any questions.

JM:jni
emc: John Waligore

Tod Rowe

500 SouthSecondStreet.Springfield, Illinois 62706 (217) 782-1090 ‘ TTY:(217) 785-2771 . FAX: (217) 782-7046
100 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago.illinois 60601 (312)814-300() . TFY: (312) 814-3374 . FAX: (312) 814-3806 .~-

1001 EastMain, Carbondale,Illinois 62901 (618)529-6400 . fly: (618) 529-6403 . FAX: (618) 529-6416

Jim Ryan
A1TORNEY GENERAL

Very truly

James L. Morgan
Senior Assistant rney General



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Jim Ryan August23, 2002
AITORNEY GENERAL

Diana Jagiella
Howard & Howard
One Technology Plaza
211 Fulton Street, Suite 600
Peoria, IL 61602-1 350

Re: Freedom Oil, Paris, Illinois, Your file no. 17273-1

Dear Ms.Jagiella:

I amwriting to follow up on our discussion of the afternoon of August 23rd. I
immediately spoke with representatives of IEPA ORU and they agreed that expedited action by
the Office of State Fire Marshal on a request by Freedom to remove the entire tank system to
address gross subsurface contamination is called for here. Tod Rowe left our conference to
immediately contact Bill Alderson of the Fire Marshal’s Office to ask for such expedited action.

I can also confirm that removal of the tank system and demolition of the building as part
of the effort to eliminate gross subsurface contamination would be reimbursable from the fund,
subject to the standard caveat regarding reasonable and customary costs. Requests for
reimbursement would have to satisfy the other applicable requirements set forth in Subpart F.
It is our intent that Freedom be reimbursed for appropriate response measures and we will work
to assure that.

Please call me at 217-524-7506 if you have any questions.

James
Senior Assistant

JM:jm
emc: John Waligore

Tad Rowe

500 SouthSecondStrcet,Springfield,Illinois 62706 (217)782-1090 . flY: (217) 785-2771 . FAX: (217)782-7046
100 WestRandolphStreet.Chicago,Illinois 60601 (312) 814-3000 . TTY: (312) 81-1-3374 . FAX: (312)814-3806 .~..

1001 EastMain. Carhondale,Illinois 62901 (618)329-6400 Tfl: (618) 529-6403 . FAX: (618) 329-6416

truly yours,



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Jim Ryan August16, 2002
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Diana Jagiella -

Tracy C. Litzinger
Howard & Howard
One Technology Plaza
211 Fulton Street, Suite 600
Peoria, IL 6 1602-1350

Re: Freedom Oil, Paris, Illinois, Your file no. 17273-1

Dear Ms.Jagiella:

I am writing to confirm discussions at the August 15th hearing regarding Freedom’s
concern about avoiding expenses for removal of contaminated soil beyond 4 feet from the
outside diameter of the leaking underground storage tank as an early action measure because
those costs may not be reimbursed by the LUSTFund without an approved budget for
corrective action. As was stated, because of the documented threat to human health and the
environment, IEPA’s OER and LUST Section have determined that OER should take the lead
and direct performance by Freedom of both early action and corrective action measures
pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.105. It is the Agency’s practice that any action directed by
OER as necessary to abate an emergency situation will be reimbursed by the Fund if it does
not exceed the reasonable and customary charges for such activity. Furthermore, 732.405(d)
authorizes an ownerloperator to elect to proceed with corrective action activities prior to the
submittal or apprdval of “an otherwise required” “corrective action plan or budget.”

Thus, we sought to overcome Freedom’s reluctance to provide its neighbors and the
City of Paris with the significant protection that removal of the gro~s!ycontaminated scfl would
provide because that removal could include contaminated soil from beyond 4 feet from the
outside diameter of the leaking underground storage tank by combining early action and
corrective action (hence the use of the phrase grossly contaminated soil rather than just visibly
contaminated soil, the term previously used in Section 57.7(a)(1 )(B) and now used in Section
57.6 prior to the pronouncement of the four-foot rule) since the contamination is likely to exceed
the four foot limit. OER’s characterization as of the soil removal effort as both early action and
corrective action should smooth over Freedom’s monetary concerns.

Requests for reimbursement would have to satisfy the other applicable requirements set
forth in Subpart F. It is our intent that Freedom be reimbursed for appropriate response
measures and we will work to assure that.

501) South SecondStreet. Springfield. Illinois 62706 (217) 782-11)91) . flY: (217) 785.2771 . FAX: (217) 782-7046
IOU WestRandolphSreet.Chicago.Illinois 60601 (312) 8i4.34)00 Try: (312)814-3374 ‘ FAX:(312)814.3806- .~-



Please call me at 217-524-7506 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

JM:jm
emc: John Waligore

Tod Rowe

Senior Assistant Attorney General
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RECE~VE~ -

CLERK’S OFFICE

ILLTh~OISPOLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

January4, 2005 JAN 042005
FREEDOMOIL COMPANY, ) - ~

Petitioner, ) - -

)
v. ) PCB03-54 -

) PCB03-56
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) - PCB03-105 -

PROTECTIONAGENCY, - PCB03-179 -

- ) PCB04-2
Respondent. ) (USTAppeal)

) (Consolidated)

- iIE~fltfNGOFFICER ~DER

On January 4, 2005, thepartiesparticipatedin atelephonestatusconferencewith the
hearingofficer. Respondent’sdeadlinefor respondingto petitioner’sdiscoveryrequestsis
January27, 2005. A hearingwassetfor March2, 2005. -

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein atelephonestatusconferencewith thehearing
officerat 10:30a.m.on February22, 2005. Thestatusconferenceshallbe initiatedby the
petitioner.

Petitionerfiled anopenwaiverofthedecisiondeadlinein thismatter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

C~Mo~WtWr
- Carol Webb

HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard

- -1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9274
217/524-8509

- webbc@ipcbstate.il.us
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PCB 2003-054
John J. Kim
ILPA
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PCB 2003-105

JohnJ. Kim

PCB 2003-179
*

-. - IEPA -

- 1021 North GrandAvenueEast -

P.O.Box 19276 - - —- -- - - - --

- Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PCB 2004-002
*

- IEPA
1021North Grand AvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PCB2003-054
DianaM. Jagiella -

- - Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza
211 Fulton Street,Suite600

Peoria, IL 61602-1350 - - -

- .RCB20O3~05.6’ ~ -~. :~]:-

DianaM. Jagielia - --~-. -. -- - -

Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C. - - - - - -

OneTechnologyPlaza
211 FultonStreet,Suite600 - - - - -

Peoria,IL 61602-1350- -

PCB2003-105
DianaM. Jagiella -

Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza
211 FultonStreet,Suite600
Peoria,IL 6 1602-1350

PCB2003-l79 --

DianaM. Jagiella
Howard & HowardAttorneys,P.C.

- OneTechnologyPlaza
‘ - :.-.~11 FultonStreet,Suite600

- - - \-~P~oria,IL 61602-1350

PCB2004-002
DianaM. Jagiella
Howard& Howard Attorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza
211 FultonStreet,Suite600
Peoria,IL 61602-1350

~:-. ~-

JohnJ. Kim
IEPA
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

https://www.ipcb.state.il.us/COOL/Intemal/ServiceLabeIsasp?type=Service_Laheis I /412005
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- - - RECEIVED
- - - CLERK’S OFFICE

• ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
February25, 2005 FEB. 252005

- STATE OF ILLINOISFREEDOMOIL COMPANY, ) Pollution Control Board
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. - - ) PCBO3--54
) PCB03-56 -

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) PCB03-105
PROTECTIONAGENCY, - ) PCB03-179

- . ) PCBO4-2
Respondent. - ) - (UST Appeal)

- ) (Consolidated)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On Febiuary24, 2005, thepartiesparticipatedin atelerthonestatusconferencewith the
hearingofficer. Petitioner will file a motion to-withdrawthemotion forpartialsummary
judgmentandthemotionfor discoveryrelief. Petitioner’smotionforpartial summaryjudgment
is nowmoot,havingbeenresolvedby theparties.With respectto discovery,respondentwill
provideresponses,therecord,andthestatementoffactsbyMarch2, 2005. Thehearingset for
March2,2005,is postponeduntil April 6, 2005. - . -

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein atelephonestatusconferencewith thehearing
officerat 11:30a.m. on March29, 2005. Thestatus--conference~shallbeinitiatedby the
petitioner. - - -

Petitionerfiled anopenwaiverofthedecisiondeadlinein thismatter.

IT IS SOORDERED.

C~M~~ZWMr

CarolWebb
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021North Grand.AvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinc~s62794-9274
217/524-8509
webbc@ipcb.stat~il.us-


